
Cabinet Agenda
Wyre Borough Council

Date of Publication: 7 June 2016
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt

Democratic Services and Councillor 
Development Officer

Tel: 01253 887608

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 15 June 2016 at 6.00 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 23 March 2016.

4.  Public questions

To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public. 

Public questions can be delivered in writing to Democratic Services or 
sent by email to: publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk. Public questions for 
this meeting must be received by noon on Thursday 9 June 2016. 
Questioners should provide their name and address and indicate to 
which Cabinet member the question is to be directed.

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes.

5.  Hillhouse International Enterprise Zone - Memorandum of 
Understanding

(Pages 5 - 26)

Report of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
and the Service Director Performance and Innovation.

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


6.  The Refurbishment of Garstang Leisure Centre and Garstang 
Swimming Pool and the Purchase of New Fitness Equipment for 
Garstang Leisure Centre

(Pages 27 - 30)

Report of the Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder and the Service 
Director Health and Wellbeing.

7.  Complaints Procedure (Pages 31 - 34)

Report of the Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder and 
the Corporate Director of Resources.



 

 

 
 

 
Minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday 23 March 
2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Cabinet members present:  
 

Councillor Peter Gibson (The Leader of the Council)  
Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder)  
Councillor Lynne Bowen (Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor David Henderson (Street Scene, Parks & Open Spaces Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Pete  Murphy (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Vivien Taylor (Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Alan Vincent (Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader) 
 

Apologies:  
 
None 
 
Officers present:  
 

Philippa Davies (Corporate Director of Resources) 
Michael Ryan (Corporate Director of People and Places) 
Mark Billington (Head of Operations) 
Mark Broadhurst (Head of Housing Services) 
Marianne Hesketh (Head of Transformation) 
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services and Member Training Officer) 
 
Apologies: 
 
Garry Payne (Chief Executive) 
 
Non-members of the Cabinet present:  
 
Councillors Ruth Duffy, Terry Lees and Ron Shewan 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.44 Public Questions 

 
None 
 

Cabinet Minutes 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

CAB.45 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 February 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

CAB.46 Public Questions 
 
None.    
 

CAB.47 Task Group: Building Stronger Relationships with Town and Parish 
Councils – Final Report  
 
The Chairman of the task group: Building Stronger Relationships with Town 
and Parish Councils and the Corporate Director of Resources submitted a 
report detailing the work of the Town and Parish Councils task group.  
 
The Chairman, Cllr Kerry Jones and Vice Chairman, Cllr Lady Dulcie Atkins 
had both submitted apologies as they were unable to attend the meeting. In 
their absence Cllr V. Taylor introduced the report and extended her gratitude 
and thanks to the members of the task group, many of wh
[...]
pment Programme 2015-
2019 and agreed at Full Council on 22 October 2015). 

 
5. no further action should be taken regarding the introduction of a Parish 

Charter and the version that is currently on the council’s website should 
be removed. Future consideration of a Parish Charter should only take 
place if initiated by one or more of the borough’s town and parish 
councils. 

 

In pursuance to recommendation 3, the Chief Executive asked the Democratic 
Services and Member Training Officer to make arrangements with the Head of 
Planning Services to run again the training that had previously been provided 
for planning ambassadors. 
 

CAB.48 Wyre Rural Affordable Housing Needs Survey 2015-2020 
 
The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and the Corporate 
Director of People and Places submitted a report informing Cabinet of the 2016 
Wyre Rural Affordable Housing Needs Survey 2015-2020 report and seek 
endorsement of the document as part of the Local Plan evidence base and for 
Development Management purposes in the interim until the new Wyre Local 
Plan is adopted. 
 

 Decisions taken 
 

Cabinet approved the Rural Affordable Housing Needs Survey report and 
annexes as part of the Local Plan evidence base and for use as material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications in the interim until 
the new Wyre Local Plan is adopted. 
 

Page 3



 

 

CAB.49 Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices and Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement 2016/17 
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director of Resources 
submitted a report setting out the policies and objectives of the Council in 
respect of Treasury Management activities, explaining how the Council sought 
to achieve the objectives and manage and control the activities, and asking 
Cabinet to agree a strategy for 2016/17. 
 

 Decisions taken 
 

Cabinet approved and agreed 
 

 the Treasury Management Policy Statement 2016/17 and formally 
adopted clauses 4 to 7, 

 the revised Treasury Management Practices 2016/17, 

 the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 2016/17, 

 the MRP Policy Statement 2016/17. 
 

CAB.50 Poulton and Thornton Leisure Centres Capital Improvement Works 
 
The Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director of People 
and Places submitted a report asking Cabinet to approve the funding of 
additional works as part of the Capital Improvement Scheme at Poulton and 
Thornton Leisure Centres and associated increase in client side costs. 
 

 Decisions taken 
 

Cabinet approved the expenditure amounting to £152,336, in respect of 
contract variations at Poulton and Thornton Leisure Centres and agreed the 
additional client side costs payable to AECOM amounting to £50,000. 
 

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.24pm. 
 

 
Date of Publication: 24 March 2016 

 

Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons 
for the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, 
unless a decision is “called-in” by any four Members of the council within that period. 
The “call-in” procedure is set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution (Paragraph 16 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules). If a decision is “called-in”, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee may decide that the original decision should be 
upheld or ask Cabinet to reconsider the decision. 
 
arm/ex/cab/mi/16/2303 

Page 4

http://www.wyre.gov.uk/downloads/file/76/part_405-overview_and_scrutiny_procedure_rules


 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr Peter Murphy, Planning 
and Economic Development 

Portfolio Holder and Marianne 
Hesketh, Service Director 

Performance and Innovation 

Cabinet 15 June 2016 5 

 

Hillhouse International Business Park Enterprise Zone – Memorandum of 
Understanding 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the proposed Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 
between Wyre Borough Council and the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government for the Hillhouse International 
Business Park Enterprise Zone (EZ). 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The establishment of agreed arrangements for the operation and 
development of the new EZ. 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 
 
 

To approve the proposed MoU between Wyre Council and the Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government for the Hillhouse 
International Enterprise Zone (EZ). 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On 30th November 2015, Chancellor George Osborne announced that 
Hillhouse International Business Park in Thornton-Cleveleys was 
designated as one of 26 new or extended EZs across the UK. EZs are an 
important part of the Government’s programme to devolve responsibility 
for the leadership of local growth and provide a powerful tool for Local 
Enterprise Partnerships to develop their local economy. They are also 
central to supporting the Northern Powerhouse and making Britain a 
world leader in new growth sectors. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 

The EZ will offer business incentives including business rates discount of 
up to £275,000 over a period of five years (capped at £55,000 per 
annum) for businesses occupying by 31 March 2022 or 100% enhanced 
capital allowance for investment in plant and machinery assets. 
 
The site is not only important to Lancashire but for the UK as a whole, 
with high-value chemicals and polymer production and highly-export-
focussed companies on site. The new EZ has the potential to increase 
employment at the site from 1,650 jobs today to more than 3,000 jobs by 
2035.   
 
The majority of the site is controlled by NPL, a major developer that has 
significant experience in regen
[...]
n in relation to 

the Enterprise Zone submitted from time to time and will not do anything which would 

deliberately put the other in breach of its obligations under this Agreement.  

7. MISCELLANEOUS 

Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a partnership or joint venture between the parties.  

 

ACCEPTANCE 

This Agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of it. 

 

 

Signed for and behalf of  

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR ) 

COMMUNITIES ) 

AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT  ) 

 

Authorised Signatory: ________________________ 

Print Name:  ________________________ 

 

 

Signed for and on behalf of  

LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

[InsertAUTHORISED BODY DETAILS] 

Authorised Signatory:      

Print Name:       

 

Page 14



 

 

The following parties are aware of the requirements of this agreement (including the 

Application) and shall support and assist development and delivery of the Enterprise 

Zone throughout the Term.  

 

LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP] 

Authorised Signatory:      

Print Name:       

 

LOCAL AUTHORITY] 

Authorised Signatory:      

Print Name:       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 15



 

 

SCHEDULE 1 - KEY INFORMATION ON HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISE 

ZONE  

General 

Name of Enterprise 

Zone 

Hillhouse International Business Park Enterprise 

Zone (HIBPEZ) 

Name of Local 

Enterprise Partnership 

Lancashire LEP 

Relevant local 

authorities 

Wyre Borough Council 

 

Fill out information from the application form Q C.8 What is the Local 
Enterprise Partnership’s agreed approach, with the relevant local authorities, 
about how the retained rates will be used to support development on the 
Enterprise Zone? 
 Briefly explain your financial or investment plan for how (for example, through 
borrowing or development of a recycling fund) and when the retained rates will 
be used. 
 
 Use of retained rates 
 
EZ designation permits Local Enterprise Partnerships and local authorities to
[...]
ve team would co-ordinate overarching development and promotional 

activity on a day to day basis, liaising with individual development partners, contractors and 

marketing agents, as well as Government Agencies offering support  including  UKTI, DECC 

and DBIS.   

The project teams will support the EDC Executive team as and when required. 

A proposed governance structure is appended based on the proposal that the Lancashire LEP 

will assume ultimate responsibility for the delivery of the EZ. 

 

Page 19



 

 

Fill out information from the Application form from Q E.2 capacity and skills 
you will make available to deliver the Enterprise Zone on a day to day basis, 
including the job titles and names of each of the staff members in the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and the relevant local authorities and the total costs of 
this staff team. 
 

Staffing levels, skills and costs 

Wyre Council will make available the following existing staff/resources: 

The Chief Executive will sit on the Programme Board. The Service Director Performance and 

Innovation and Section 151 Officer will sit on the Project Board. The Project Team will have 

representation from existing Council officers including Head of Planning, members of the 

Economic Development, Finance, Legal, Communications and Engineering Teams and other 

Council staff as required. 

Hourly rates for the aforementioned staff (including salary, NI, superannuation and 

overheads) are set out below. 

Post Title Hourly Rate 

Chief Executive 118.70 

Service Director Performance and 
Innovation 

71.70 

Section 151 Officer 64.40 

Head of Planning Services 60.25 

Head of Engineering Services 65.95 

Senior Solicitor 55.65 

Senior Economic Development Officer 47.15 

Compliance Manager 43.45 

Senior Communications Officer 36.05 

Policy & Economic Development Support 
Officer 

22.00 

 

Operational officers from all key public sector organisations and the lead private sector 

developers will also b
[...]
 this quarter? 

Q15  What commercial floorspace was refurbished on the zone this quarter? 

Q16* “What was the market rate for leasing commercial floorspace on the Enterprise Zone 

as of the current date?” 

Q17  What land sales were there on the zone this quarter? 

 

 
arm/ex/cab/cr/16/1506ks1 Appendix 1 

Page 24



 

arm/ex/cab/cr/16/1506ks1  App 2 

APPENDIX 2 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report  Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr Lynne Bowen, 
Leisure and Culture 
Portfolio Holder and 

Mark Broadhurst, 
Service Director 

Health and Wellbeing 

Cabinet 15 June 2016 6 

 

The Refurbishment of both Garstang Leisure Centre and Garstang Swimming 
Pool and the Purchase of New Fitness Equipment for Garstang Leisure Centre 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To agree the capital investment for Garstang Leisure Centre and 
Garstang Swimming Pool. 
 

 1.2 To agree the purchase of health and fitness equipment for Garstang 
Leisure Centre. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

   
 2.1 To improve customer experience and satisfaction levels. 

 
 2.2 To attract and retain new and existing customers to the centres. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
 3.1 

 
That capital investment works for Garstang Leisure Centre and Garstang 
Swimming Pool as detailed in the report be approved following a 
competitive tendering process. 
 

 3.2 That the Cabinet agrees to purchase health and fitness equipment for 
Garstang Leisure Centre to a maximum value of £52,000 excluding VAT 
incorporating the scheme in the Council’s 2016/17 Capital Budget. The 
investment will be recovered over a 5-year period via contributions from 
the YMCA’s operational budget at no additional cost to the council.  
 

   
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

A key action in the Council’s business plan is to deliver improvements to 
Garstang Leisure Centre and Swimming Pool by September 2016.  To 
support this a sum of £300,000 is included in the Council’s Capital 
programme. 

   
5. Key issues and proposals 

 
 5.1 

 
 

The proposals at Garstang Swimming Pool include the refurbishment of 
the male and female changing rooms and increasing the size of the 
shower area. The project will include new lockers, cubicles and wall and 
floor finishes. The capital cost of these works (including preliminaries and 
provisional sums) is estimated at £139,249.   
 

 5.2 The Swimming Pool will close during the construction period. It is 
anticipated the works will commence 18 July and be concluded by 
2 September 2016 coinciding with the centre’s quietest period over the 
school summer holidays. 
 

 5.3 The proposals at Garstang Leisure Centre include increasing the size of 
the gym, refurbishment of the male and female changing rooms and 
toilets and a new disabled changing facility. In addition, the reception 
area will also be improved to create a more modern and attractive offer to 
customers. The capital cost of these works (including preliminaries and 
provisional sums) is estimated at £169,579. 
 

 5.4 The gym at Garstang Leisure Centre is small, with a limited range of 
equipment. The new gym will have 21 pieces of equipment including free 
weights, resistance and cardio items.  It is proposed that the council will 
purchase the equipment using a public sector framework (Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation or Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation) and 
recover the investment cost, together with a capital financing charge, 
from the YMCA over a 5 year period. The YMCA will meet the annual 
repayment amount from the agreed operational subsidy at no additional 
cost. 
 

 5.5 The Leisure centre will remain open as much as possible during 
construction works although it is inevitable that there will be some 
disruption to customers. It is anticipated the works will commence 4 July 
and be concluded by 2 September 2016. 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The Capital Programme agreed by Council in March 2016 
includes a budgetary provision of £300,000 for Garstang 
Leisure Centre. 
The works have been subject to a competitive tendering 
exercise and are expected to cost £308,828 in total. In 
addition, the Council will be using Tom Lucas Partnership 
to provide professional services (specification 
development, estimating, tender analysis and monitoring 
of the works) at a cost of £30,000 (this includes a £3,800 
advance payment made in 2015/16). Altogether, the total 
cost of the scheme is estimated to be £338,828. 
 
The initial £300,000 capital investment will be funded from 
the Capital Investment Reserve with the additional 
budgetary provision of £38,828 being met from the Leisure 
Management Reserve.   
 
The new equipment to be provided at Garstang Leisure 
Centre will cost in the region of £52,000 plus VAT. The 
council will purchase the equipment and recharge the 
YMCA £12,896 plus VAT per annum for a 5 year period. 
 
Whilst the annual costs payable by the YMCA mirror those 
offered by equipment leasing providers, this arrangement 
ensures that the Council is not incurring capital financing 
charges unnecessarily and delivers a return on investment 
of approximately 24%. The capital expenditure will be 
funded by General Balances.  
 

Legal 
On termination of the leisure agreement, the health and 
fitness equipment shall be owned by the Council.  

 

Other risks/implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

Page 29



 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Ian Munro 01253 8877208 Ian.munro@wyre.gov.uk 02/06/2016 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cab/cr/16/1506im2 

Page 30



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Cllr Vivien Taylor, Health 
and Community 

Engagement Portfolio 
Holder and Philippa Davies, 

Corporate Director of 
Resources 

Cabinet 15 June 2016 7 

 

Complaints Procedure  

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

 1.1 To report the findings following a review of the current complaints 
procedure and to agree the proposed amendments.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 

A clear, accessible and flexible process that forms part of service 
provision and does not overwhelm individuals, departments or other 
council processes. 
 
A mechanism for recording comments, concerns and compliments as a 
way of gathering performance information. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are requested to note the results of the review and agree the 
proposed amendments with effect from 1 July 2016. 

    

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 

The Council’s current complaints procedure, referred to as the 
Customer Feedback Scheme, was originally agreed by Cabinet 24 July 
2006.   
 
The last formal review was undertaken by the Customer Services 
Watchdog Committee 20 February 2008 with a new Customer 
Relationship Management System being introduced in May 2009.  
Annually, a report is published on the Council’s website analysing the 
number and type of complaints and the number of compliments 
received. 
 
The Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter is also 
considered by Cabinet with the most recent report being considered at 
the meeting held 29 July 2015. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



5. Key Issues and Proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.5 

An assessment of the current complaints procedure has been 
performed using the principles for effective complaint handling as 
published by the Local Government Ombudsman – Guidance on 
running a complaints system.  Whilst it is considered that the current 
scheme complies with the criteria, there is a requirement for a periodic 
review of the process to keep it up to date and keep the public 
informed.  
 
During 2015/16 there was a total of 86 complaints received; 65 (76%) 
at the first stage and 21 which were progressed to the second stage 
(24%).  Senior Officers have raised concerns about the benefit of 
allowing customers to request a further review (i.e. at stage two) when 
the stage one complaint has already been comprehensively responded 
to by the appropriate service manager.  Often, the stage two review 
merely repeats the response previously issued at stage one.  The 
Council’s scheme is such that both stage one and stage two must be 
exhausted before the complaint can be referred to the Local 
Government Ombudsman for investigation. 
 
One option could be to amend the Council’s complaints procedure to 
allow an initial investigation to be undertaken by the appropriate 
service manager but then to allow the complainant to refer the matter 
to the Local Government Ombudsman if they are not satisfied with the 
Council’s response.  In essence, this would reduce the number of 
complaints being dealt by senior officers and in 2015/16 would have 
resulted in 21 fewer investigations. The guidance does state, however, 
that ‘if it is clear to the Council that there is nothing more to say on the 
complaint, then the Chief Executive can ask the Ombudsman to 
consider it without it having been through all of the Council’s 
procedure.’ 
 
The guidance goes on to say that ‘those systems that provide for a 
review by someone with no previous involvement, who has the 
authority to ask questions and take a fresh view are more effective in 
providing resolutions (even where those resolutions are simply 
explaining decisions clearly and with some degree of independence).’  
It is therefore recommended that the current two stage procedure 
continues but that the 2nd stage reviewers are asked to identify learning 
points for sharing with managers with a view to reducing the number of 
complaints/referrals to the Local Government Ombudsman.   This 
would also meet the criteria which requires there to be a ‘robust review 
by someone who has the independence and authority to ask questions, 
get at the facts and recommend changes in response to complaints’.   
 
A quarterly report detailing complaints and compliments received is 
considered by the Management Team and Councillors can play an 
important part in reviewing performance on complaints through scrutiny 
procedures. 
 
 

 

Page 32



FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Finance 

None arising directly from the report although on occasion, 
complaints which have been referred to the Local 
Government Ombudsman, can result in a compensation 
payment being made to the customer. 

Legal 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this 
report. 

 
OTHER RISKS/IMPLICATIONS: CHECKLIST 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are 
no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked 
with a x. 
 

Implications  / x  Risks/Implications  / x 

Community Safety x  Asset Management x 

Equality and Diversity x  Climate Change x 

Sustainability x  Data Protection x 

Health and Safety x  

 

Report Author Telephone No. Email Date 

Philippa Davies 01253 887370 philippa.davies@wyre.gov.uk 06.06.16 

 

List of Background Papers: 

Name of Document Date Where available for inspection 

   

 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cab/cr/16/1506pd1 

Page 33

mailto:philippa.davies@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Hillhouse International Enterprise Zone - Memorandum of Understanding
	6 The Refurbishment of Garstang Leisure Centre and Garstang Swimming Pool and the Purchase of New Fitness Equipment for Garstang Leisure Centre
	7 Complaints Procedure



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 15 
June 2016 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:

Councillor Peter Gibson (The Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder) 
Councillor Lynne Bowen (Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder)
Councillor David Henderson (Street Scene, Parks & Open Spaces Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Pete  Murphy (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Vivien Taylor (Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Alan Vincent (Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader)

Apologies for absence:

None.

Officers present: 

Garry Payne (Chief Executive)
Philippa Davies (Corporate Director of Resources)
Mark Billington (Service Director People and Places)
Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing)
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation)
Roy Saunders (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager)

Apologies:

None

Non-members of the Cabinet present: 

Councillors Marge Anderton and Lady Dulcie Atkins.

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.



CAB.1 Declarations of interest 

None.

CAB.2 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 March 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record.

CAB.3 Public questions 

None

CAB.4 Hillhouse International Enterprise Zone - Memorandum of 
Understanding 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and the Service 
Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report on a proposed 
Memorandum of Understanding between the Council and the Department for 
Communities and Local Government on arrangements for the operation of the 
Hillhouse Enterprise Zone.

Cabinet approved the proposed Memorandum of Understanding between 
Wyre Council and the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government for the Hillhouse International Business Park Enterprise Zone, 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

CAB.5 The Refurbishment of Garstang Leisure Centre and Garstang Swimming 
Pool and the Purchase of New Fitness Equipment for Garstang Leisure 
Centre 

The Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder and the Service Director Health and 
Wellbeing submitted a report asking the Cabinet to approve capital 
investment for Garstang Leisure Centre and Garstang Swimming Pool and to 
agree the purchase of health and fitness equipment for Garstang Leisure 
Centre.

Decisions taken

Cabinet approved:-

1. the proposed capital investment works for Garstang Leisure Centre 
and Garstang Swimming Pool as detailed in the report, which had 
been drawn up following a competitive tendering process

2. the purchase of health and fitness equipment for Garstang Leisure 
Centre to a maximum value of £52,000 excluding VAT and the 
incorporation of the scheme in the Council’s 2016/17 Capital Budget, 
with the investment to be recovered over a 5-year period via 
contributions from the YMCA’s operational budget at no additional cost 
to the council.



CAB.6 Complaints Procedure 

The Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder and the Corporate 
Director of Resources submitted a report on the findings of a review of the 
Council’s complaints procedure 

Decisions taken

Cabinet noted the results of the review and agreed that the proposed 
amendments set out in the report be implemented with effect from 1 July 
2016, including the recommendation in paragraph 5.4 of the report that the 
current two stage procedure be continued, but that the second stage 
reviewers are asked to identify learning points for sharing with managers, with 
a view to reducing the number of complaints/referrals to the Local 
Government Ombudsman and, thereby, also meeting the criteria in the 
Ombudsman’s guidance that the complaints process should include a “robust 
review by someone who has the independence and authority to ask 
questions, get at the facts and recommend changes in response to 
complaints”. 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm.

Date of Publication: 21 June 2016

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.


